

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MICHAEL W. SOLE,
SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, *et al.*,
Petitioners

v.

T.A. WYNER AND GEORGE SIMON,
Respondents

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

—◆—
RANDALL C. MARSHALL
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
FLORIDA, INC.
4500 Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, FL 33137

JAMES K. GREEN
JAMES K. GREEN, PA.
Suite 1650, Esperanté
222 Lakeview Ave.
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

APRIL 2, 2007

BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6947

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	5
1. Preliminary Injunction	5
2. Summary Judgment And Attorneys' Fees Award	11
3. Eleventh Circuit Affirmance.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
RESPONDENTS WERE PREVAILING PARTIES ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1988 FOR THE INJUNCTION THEY OBTAINED TO ALLOW THEIR ANTI-WAR PROTEST TO GO FORWARD WITHOUT INTERFERENCE OR ARREST BY THE STATE	19
I. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HERE PROTECTED THE FEBRUARY 14, 2003 ANTI-WAR PROTESTERS FROM APPLICATION OF STATE LAW SUCH THAT RESPONDENTS WERE PREVAILING PARTIES UNDER SECTION 1988	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Preliminary Injunctions Can Provide Relief That Materially Changes The Legal Relationship Between The Parties And The Failure Of The State Officials To Exercise Their Right To An Immediate Appeal Ensured That The Injunction Did So In This Case	20
1. Preliminary injunctions can award relief and materially alter the legal relationship between parties.....	20
2. Petitioners’ failure to exercise their right to an immediate appeal of the preliminary injunction ensured the alteration in the legal relationship between the parties in this case.....	23
3. Preliminary injunctions are enforceable through contempt with continuing collateral effects	27
B. Preliminary Injunctions Are Based On The Merits Of A Claim As Well As Other Factors And Section 1988 Does Not Require A Full Adjudication Of The Merits To Support An Attorneys’ Fees Award	29
1. Preliminary injunctions are based on the merits of a claim as well as a balance of other factors	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The same reasons that the Court held a consent decree can support prevailing party status, although it does not include a full adjudication of the merits, demonstrate that a preliminary injunction can as well	31
3. The Court also has held that a reversal of agency action without full adjudication of the merits can support prevailing party status.....	33
4. This Court’s precedents do not require full adjudication of the merits as a necessary prerequisite for prevailing party status.....	34
C. Congress Did Not Require In Section 1988, As It Did In Certain Other Statutes, That A Plaintiff Prevail In A “Final Order” To Be Eligible For Attorneys’ Fees And That Omission Is Supported By Powerful Policy Considerations	37
II. LATER RULINGS ON THE BROADER FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE STATE RULE AND ON MOOTNESS OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL DO NOT REQUIRE REVERSAL	41
A. The Later Denial Of A Permanent Injunction On The Broader Facial Challenge Does Not Deprive Respondents Of Their Prevailing-Party Status On The As-Applied Preliminary Injunction	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling That Petitioners’ Later Appeal Of The Preliminary Injunction Was Moot Does Not Deprive Respondents Of Their Status As Prevailing Parties On The Preliminary Injunction.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	41
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	21
<i>Baltimore Contractors, Inc. v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955)	23
<i>Bishop v. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Ass'n</i> , 686 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1982).....	46
<i>Blackard v. Memphis Area Med. Ctr. For Women, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1053 (2002)	21
<i>Bogosian v. Woloohojian Realty Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of the City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	37, 38
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	31
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Coalition for Basic Human Needs v. King</i> , 691 F.2d 597 (1st Cir. 1982)	22, 27
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dahlem v. Bd. of Educ. of Denver Pub. Sch.</i> , 901 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1990).....	20, 27, 46
<i>Dobson v. Hartford Carpet Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 439 (1885)	44
<i>Doe v. Marshall</i> , 622 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 451 U.S. 993 (1981)	27
<i>Dubuc v. Green Oak Twp.</i> , 312 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2006)	30
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	33
<i>FTC v. Hosp. Bd. of Dirs. of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)	43
<i>Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	31
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	31
<i>GTE Corp. v. Williams</i> , 731 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Gjertsen v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 751 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006).....	17, 21, 29
<i>Grano v. Barry</i> , 783 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	36
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	45
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	35
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	47
<i>Lops v. Lops</i> , 140 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1158 (1999)	27
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	17, 31, 32, 36
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	28
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	33
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	29
<i>Muhur v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Murphy v. Ft. Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 334 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. D.C. Bd. of Elections &</i> <i>Ethics</i> , 168 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Nelson v. Quick Bear Quiver</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1026 (2006)	28
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006)	21, 27
<i>Oklahoma Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920)	21
<i>Palmer v. City of Chicago</i> , 806 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 481 U.S. 1049 (1987)	27
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	41
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &</i> <i>Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	24
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988)	36, 47
<i>Richard S. v. Dep't of Developmental Servs. of Cal.</i> , 317 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	41
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993).....	17, 33, 34
<i>Smith v. Vulcan Iron Works</i> , 165 U.S. 518 (1897).....	23
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Taylor v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 810 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987)	14, 27
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	32, 34, 48
<i>Touchston v. McDermott</i> , 234 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1061 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 139 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1943).....	21
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	29
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	28
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	29
<i>Vacchio v. Ashcroft</i> , 404 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	28
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 923 (2003)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	31
<i>Williams v. Alioto</i> , 625 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 1012 (1981)	32
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	30
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	46
 STATUTES:	
7 U.S.C. § 18(d).....	38
7 U.S.C. § 210(f).....	38
7 U.S.C. § 499g(b).....	38
15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(2) (Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, § 110, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975))	38
15 U.S.C. § 6104(d) (Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-297, § 5, 108 Stat. 1545 (1994))	38
16 U.S.C. § 460tt(c)(1) (Water Resources Development Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-640, § 402, 104 Stat. 4604 (1990))	38
28 U.S.C. § 1291	24
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 18, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
45 U.S.C. § 153(p).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 407	38
RULES:	
11th Cir. R. 27-1(b)	26
11th Cir. R. 27, I.O.P. 2	26
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	7
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 62D-2.014(7)	5
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 62D-2.014(18)	4
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
117 Cong. Rec. 11,343 (1971)	37
117 Cong. Rec. 11,523 (1971)	37
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....	32, 33, 38, 41
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Thomas J. Goger, Annotation, <i>Who is the “successful party” or “prevailing party” for purposes of awarding costs where both parties prevail on affirmative claims</i> , 66 A.L.R.3d 1115 (1975).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James W. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	23
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> (1982).....	28
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	23, 24, 28, 29
